THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_ ^{*A-7}
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE November 1, 2011
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval of the Resignation of Officer Billy Hamilton and Approval of the Appointment of Officer John Wohler to the Advisory Board on Substance Abuse Programs	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Accept the resignation of Officer Billy Hamilton from the Advisory Board on Substance Abuse Programs and direct staff to send a Certificate of Appreciation to Officer Hamilton. 	
Appoint Officer John Wohler to the Advisory Board on Substance Abuse Programs as a standing member.	
Contact person: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Boa	ard Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2011-648
On motion of Supervisor O'Brien , Second and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, De Martini, and Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None 1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	Chairman Monteith

<u>Naro</u>

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.



BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY SERVICES A Mental Health, Alcohol and Drug Service Organization

> MADELYN SCHLAEPFER, PH.D., CEAP Director

800 Scenic Drive, Modesto, CA 95350 Phone: 209.525-6225 Fax: 209.525-6291

October 24, 2011

TO: Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board

FROM:

Linda Torres NO Executive Assistant

SUBJECT: ADVISORY BOARD ON SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAMS

We received the attached resignation from the Advisory Board on Substance Abuse Programs from Officer Billy Hamilton. Officer Hamilton represented the Modesto Police Department on the Advisory Board.

According to Advisory Board Bylaws, representatives of the Modesto Police Department, the Stanislaus County Sheriff, and the California Highway Patrol serve as standing members. The Modesto Police Department has designated Officer John Wohler of the Restorative Policing Program as the new representative for that Agency. Officer Wohler's application is attached. Members of the Advisory Board and Behavioral Health and Recovery Services are requesting that Officer Wohler be appointed to fill the indefinite term vacated by Officer Hamilton.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Attach.

2011 OCT 26 A 10: 14

STRIVING TO BE THE BEST COUNTY IN AMERICA

From: Billy Hamilton Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 1:11 PM To: Linda Torres Madelyn Schlaepfer Subject: RE: ABSAP Board Meeting

I'm not sure if I'm going to be able to make it tomorrow. I'm going to try to get Officer Wohler there, however tomorrow is his day off. He will be replacing me in my current special assignment at the beginning of September. I will be going back to regular patrol duties and will not be able to make the meetings. I will regretfully have to resign from the Board. Hopefully the administration here at the police department will let Officer Wohler be part of the Board.